
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 30 June 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Craig Simmons  
 
 Councillor Tom Hayes  

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Van Coulter  

 Councillor Roy Darke  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Sam Hollick  

 Councillor David Henwood  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 Councillor Sian Taylor  

 Councillor Louise Upton  

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth  

 Councillor Mike Rowley  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

   

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

   

3 UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

   

 For scrutiny members to update the Committee on any developments since 
the last meeting. 
 
The next Finance Standing Panel is scheduled for  2 July 2015 
The next Housing Standing Panel is scheduled f
[...]
cutive Board or Council).  
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to set the priorities for its work 
programme for the 2015/16 council year. 
 
In particular the Committee is asked to consider: 
• Which suggested future scrutiny items / reviews should be a 
priority. 

• Whether any salient issues or topics are missing from the work 
programme. 

 
The Committee may wish to appoint lead members for priority 
reviews and ask for these to be scoped before the next meeting of 
the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee is asked to select which Forward Plan items they 
wish to pre-scrutinise based on the following criteria: 
• Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
• Is it an area of high expenditure? 

 



 

• Is it an essential service / corporate priority?  
• Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 

 
A maximum of three items for pre-scrutiny will normally apply. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the work programme, 
answer questions and support the Committee in its decision making. 

 

 

9 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE HOUSING PANEL  

   

 The Housing Panel met on 4 June 2015 and was unable to elect a Chair.  On 
advice from the Monitoring Officer, the decision to appoint a Chair has been 
referred to the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The following councillors have been nominated and may wish to briefly 
explain why they would like to chair the Housing Panel: 

• Cllr Sam Hollick 

• Cllr Linda Smith 

 

 

10 REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 267 - 272 

   

 Contact Officer: Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel 01865 252230, abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 
 

Background Information 

 
The Committee makes a number of recommendations to officers and 
decision makers, who are obliged to respond in writing.  
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
This item allows Committee to see the results of recommendations 
since the last meeting and the cumulative results of all scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
Since the last meeting the following items have resulted in 
recommendations to the City Executive Board: 
 

• Report of the Local Economy Scrutiny Committee 

• Covered Market Leasing Strategy 

• Housing Asset Management Strategy (Housing Panel) 

• Review of the HMO Licencing Scheme (Housing Panel) 
 
The city centre PSPO report has been deferred to a future CEB 
meeting. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer will present the report. 
 

 



 

 

 

11 MINUTES 273 - 280 

   

 Minutes from 2 June 2015 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
6 October 2014 
10 November 2014 
8 December 2014 
19 January 2015 
3 February 2015 
 
All meetings being at 6.15 pm. 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and m
[...]
p schemes to local 

community for discussion, but this seems to be more authority-led (with implied resource 

implications). 

 

 

 

 

 

190



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Combatting inequality 
Is Oxford City Council doing all it can to 
make Oxford a fairer, more equal place? 
 
 
 

 
 

Report of the Inequality Panel 
 

Commissioned by Oxford City Council’s Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 2015 

 

191

Agenda Item 7



Foreword by the Chair of the Inequality Panel 
 
These are difficult times. Reduced funding and increased poverty and social 

deprivation make it more and more difficult for councils to provide basic services 

needed by a growing number of vulnerable people in our communities.  

 

Funding pressures are continuing. A seismic shift needs to happen. This requires 

ambition matched by innovation, led with political commitment to improve well-being, 

mental health and life-chances – directed at addressing the causes of poverty. 

 

We know that there are large differences in life expectancy between the most 

privileged and the most disadvantaged social groups living in Oxford. 

 

People with a good home, a good education, a good income and a strong network of 

family and friends have greater chances of being well and of leading fulfilling lives.  

 

As a councillor for a ward in which one in four adults holds at least one degree, yet 

two out of every five adults are without any or hold very few qualifications, it is 

evident that educational outcomes impact upon life chances.  A rise in the number of 

households without adequate or secure accommodation is placing further risk upon 

the educational opportunities of children from poorer families. 

 

The better the social and economic standing of people, the better are the 

opportunities for children to flourish and overcome poverty.   

 

Consequently, within our recommendations the Inequality Panel calls for: 

• Increased provision of decent, truly affor
[...]
8 

Economic Development Review Group / Considered 
by Local Economy Panel 

2 2 2 1 7 

Educational Attainment Review Group / Considered 
by Inequality Panel 

2 1* 1 1 5 

Cycling Review Group / Scrutiny 
Committee 

2 1* 1 1 6 

Tree cover, biodiversity and the work of 
the Forest of Oxford / project to get even 
more trees planted in the City 

Review Group / Scrutiny 
Committee 

2 1 1 1 5 

School/employer links and careers Review Group / Scrutiny 2 1 1 1 5 

260



22 June 2015 

advice Committee 

Tackling loneliness among the elderly Review Group / Scrutiny 
Committee 

2 1 1 1 5 

The Council’s external contracts, 
funding raised and their impacts 

Review Group / One-off 
panel 

1 1 1 2 5 

Better Partnership with the County 
Council 

Review Group / One-
offpanel 

2 1 1 2 6 

Mental health services One-off panel / Member 
Challenge Panel  

2 1* 1 1 5 

Oxford Transport Strategy  One-off panel / Considered 
by Cycling Panel  

2 1* 1 1 5 

New community centre for Jericho One-off panel 1 1 1 2 5 

Guest House regulation One-off panel / Scrutiny 
Committee 

2 0 1 1 5 

Liberty’s advice on the City Centre 
Public Spaces Protection Order and the 
City Council’s response 

One-off panel  2 2 2 2 8 

Heritage listing process / Heritage & 
Conservation / impact of the Design 
Review Panel 

Scrutiny Committee / One-
off panel 

1 1 1 2 5 

The use of S106 funds and what 
influence Councillors have  

Scrutiny Committee / 
Considered by Cycling 
Panel 

1 2 1 1 5 

How to ensure that the County Council 
improves the maintenance of roads and 
pavements / Monitoring the quality of 
sub-contractors works.   

Scrutiny Committee  2 1* 1 1 5 

Public Communications / Consultation Scrutiny Committee  1 2 2 2 7 

Graffiti  Scrutiny Committee  2 1 2 2 7 

Youth Ambition Scrutiny Committee  2 2 2 2 8 

Whether the Council would benefit from 
having a Personnel Committee to deal 

Scrutiny Committee / One-
off panel 

1 1 1 2 5 

261



22 June 2015 

with employment,
[...]
for new 
affordable housing or free off street car parking for 
residents), treating several garage sites as a virtual 
site.  Consideration should be given to explicitly 
stating this aim, currently implied, in the Asset 
Management Strategy.   

In part Garages are not housing assets so won’t 
be mentioned in this strategy but we will 
be make better use of our garage assets. 

Scott 
Seamons / 
Stephen 
Clarke 

 

Review of the HMO Licensing Scheme – Housing Panel  4 June 

Recommendation 
Agreed 
Y/N 

Executive response 
Lead Member 
& Officer  

Implemented 
Y/N / due date 

1. We recommend that the City Council renews the 
HMO licensing scheme in its entirety for a further 5 
years (option 3).  Consideration should be given to 
appropriate incentives and disincentives for 
landlords, and to the balance between taking a 
more pro-active approach to compliance whilst 
continuing efforts to extend the licensing scheme to 
cover more HMOs.   

Y  Scott 
Seamons / Ian 
Wright 

Y 

271



12 June 2015 

2. We note that the City Council is developing a 
Corporate Enforcement Policy and recommend 
that: 
a) Enforcement within the Private Rented Sector is 
a corporate priority, 
b) The Policy recognises that the City Council 
should take a different approach to enforcement in 
different sectors (e.g. Private Rented Sector, Public 
Spaces Protection Orders, etc.), rather than a one 
size fits all approach. 

Y  Alex 
Hollingsworth / 
Cathy 
Gallagher 

Nov 2015 

 

272



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday 2 June 2015  
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Fry, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton and 
Fooks. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Dee Sinclair  
 
 
INVITEES AND OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Elise Benjamin, 
Councillor Ruthi Brandt and Councillor David Thomas 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Richard J Adams (Community Services), Jeremy 
Franklin (Law and Governance), Elaine Philip (Markets Manager), Andrew 
Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Scrutiny Committee elected Councillor Simmons to be the Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2015/16 
 
The Scrutiny Committee elected Councillor Hayes to be the Vice - Chair for the 
Council Year 2015/16. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Altaf-Khan (substitute Cllr Fooks) 
and Cllr Darke. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Taylor as a member of the Scrutiny Committee and 
thanked Cllr Anwar for her contribution to the work of scrutiny.   
 273

Agenda Item 11



 

The Committee paid tribute to the valuable contribution that the late Cllr Val 
Smith had made to the work of the Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Housing 
Panel.  
 
Cllr Van Coulter reported that the Inequalities Scrutiny Panel had concluded its 
work and would present its report to the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 30 June 
2015, for onward submission to the City Executive Board on 9 July 2015. 
 
The Committee noted the dates for the next Standing Panel meetings. 
 
 
6. SCRUTINY OPERATING PRINCIPLES AND PREPARATION FOR THE 

2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report. 
  
Scrutiny Operating Principles 2015/16 
In discussion the Committee agreed the following points: 

• The Finance and Housing Standing Panels should continue in 2015/16; 

• Membership of the Housing Panel should be increased to 6 councillors; 

• Chairs of the Standing Panels would be elected at the first meeting of that 
Standing Panel; 

• The timing of the Finance Panel meetings should be flexible so that if 
possible it could report back to the Scrutiny Committee on the budget 
proposals. 

 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the scrutiny operating principles for 
2015/16 as listed in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE that the following councillors should 
serve as members of the Finance and Housing Standing Panels in 2015/16: 

• Finance Standing Panel: Cllrs Simmons, Hayes, Fry and Fooks. 

• Housing Standing Panel:  Cllrs Benjamin, Henwood, Hollick, Sanders, 
Smith and Wade. 

 
2015/16 Work Programme 
The Chair said that the 2015/16 Work Programme would be discussed and 
determined at the meeting on 30 June 2015. Members were asked to submit any 
further topics to the Scrutiny Officer by 12 June 2015.  The Scrutiny Officer 
reminded the Committee that, if appropriate, some items on the work programme 
could be the subject of a member briefing session rather than a scrutiny review. 
 
 
7. REPORT OF THE LOCAL ECONOMY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Cllr Fry presented the report and recommendations of the Local Economy Panel 
which had been formed to examine the situation of small and medium 
enterprises in and near the city centre during a time of major developments 
which will affect the trading environment while construction occurs. The Panel 

274



 

considered how the City Council could make the city centre even more attractive 
to the public and to local businesses. 
 
In discussion the following points were made: 

• That there was a case for the Local Economy Panel to continue looking at 
this, and related issues, in other parts of the city in 2015/16; 

• That consideration of the business case for a BID inn Oxford City Centre 
should be added to the work programme and that this should include looking 
at the scope for public involvement in that initiative;  

• That there was a strong argument for returning to previous practice in having 
a dedicated point of contact / lead officer for businesses within the Council.   

 
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to APPROVE that the Local Economy Panel 
Report on Support for Businesses in the City Centre should be submitted to the 
City
[...]
take early action and speak 
to the individuals about the problem.  This was found to be the most effective 
approach when dealing with anti-social behaviour.  He offered to provide the 
Committee with a report detailing the breakdown between early intervention and 
enforcement actions.  He informed the Committee that a corporate enforcement 
policy was being developed and would go to the City Executive Board later in the 
year.  This would in effect be a code of conduct for enforcing officers.  The 
Committee suggested that guidance should be available to officers and be in the 
public domain before any enforcement action is taken. 
 
Busking / Code of Conduct: The Committee considered a proposal to remove 
‘breaches of the Code of Conduct for Busking and Street Entertaining in Oxford’ 
from the behaviours included in the PSPO.  A majority of members did not 
support this proposed change. The Committee supported having a code of 

276



 

conduct for buskers and the principle that buskers should busk for a maximum of 
60 minutes in any one place, as this enables more people to have the 
opportunity to busk in prime locations. The Committee felt that the City Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Busking and Street Entertaining in Oxford could be 
strengthened and should be reviewed in light of examples of policies in other 
cities such as Liverpool and York, as well as input from groups such as the 
Musicians Union.   
 
Sleeping in toilets: The Committee noted concerns about ‘Sleeping in toilets’ as 
this is primarily a safeguarding issue.  The Committee suggested that officers 
should look at whether including this behaviour in the city centre PSPO would 
have a differential impact on equalities, for example by affecting women more 
than men. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee AGREED to make the following recommendations to 
the City Executive Board: 
 
1. that an Enforcement Code of Conduct for Officers should be produced and 

that this code should be in place and in the public domain before any 
enforcement actions are taken under the City Centre Public Spaces 
Protection Order; 

 
2. that the existing ‘Code of Conduct for Busking and Street Entertaining in 

Oxford’ should be reviewed and revised to provide a more comprehensive 
“Guide to Busking and Street Entertaining in Oxford”.  This guide should be 
accessible to buskers, street entertainers, businesses and the public, and 
draw on examples of good practice from other cities such as Liverpool and 
York, as well as input from stakeholders such as the Musicians Union; 

 
3. that officers are instructed to look at the differential equalities impact of the 

proposal to include the behaviour of sleeping in public toilets within the City 
Centre Public Spaces Protection Order, having regard to safeguarding 
concerns for vulnerable adults. 

 
 
9. COVERED MARKET LEASING STRATEGY 
 
The Markets Manager presented the report which provided details of the 
updated leasing strategy for the covered market.  She explained that the 
updated Leasing Strategy builds on the 2007 leasing strategy, by incorporating 
the conclusions and recommendations of the 2013 review of the covered market 
management and operations.  The draft revised leasing strategy was shared in a 
meeting with covered market traders in February 2015 and circulated to all 
traders for consultation. No substantive responses or concerns were received by 
officers. 
 
The review identified a range of improvements which were needed to raise the 
market’s trading performance. This included the need for a change in the retail 
mix and improvements in the quality and range of traders.  

 

277



 

In discussion the Scrutiny Committee made the following points: 

• It was essential that the distinctive character of the market was maintained; 

• Were there sufficient incentives to attract the right mix of traders; 

• the wording at paragraph 3.13 should be reviewed for clarity. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee AGREED to make the following recommendations to 
the City Executive Board: 
 
1. That paragraph 4.4. should be amended to read  “Uses which detract from 

the Market’s special character will be discouraged avoided, for example, 
electrical / white goods, mobile phones, travel agents, estate agents, nailbars 
and other ‘high street’ type operators.” 

 
2. That paragraph 4.9, bullet point 6 should be amended to read: “Independent 

with limited (typically usually less than 10) other shops.” 
 
 
10. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report back on recommendations. He said 
that he was chasing for updates and for the outstanding written responses from 
by the Executive. The Chair said that it was pleasing to note that the majority of 
scrutiny recommendations were accepted by the Executive. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report.  
 
 
11. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
April 2015 as a true and accurate record subject to the following amendment:  

• that Cllr Coulter be included in the list of those present. 
 
 
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that next meeting was scheduled for 30 June 2015, and 
that further meetings were scheduled on the following dates: 
 
7 September 2015 
6 October 2015 
2 November 2015 
8 December 2015 
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that all future meetings would start at 6.15pm. 
 

278



 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Fusion Lifestyle Performance Report 2014/15
	5 Grant Monitoring Information for 2014/15
	Appendix 1 -  Monitoring Feedback - Grant Monitoring Information for 2014-15
	Open Bidding Programme
	Small Grants
	Arts & Twinning
	Additional Arts & Culture info
	Homelessness
	Community Safety
	CVO Infrastructure
	Specialist Play
	Advice
	money management
	Youth Ambition
	Social Inclusion Fund

	Appendix 2  - case studies - Grant Monitoring Information for 2014-15
	Appendix 3 -  Risk Register - Grant Monitoring Information for 2014-15

	6 Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 2015
	Appendix A SCI 2015 Post consultation V5
	Appendix B SCI 2015 risk register
	Blank Risk Register  

	Appendix C SCI Public Involvement Statement v4
	Appendix D SCI Action Plan v4
	Appendix E i SCI Neighbourhood development plan process
	Appendix E ii SCI Overview of involvement and consultation methods
	Appendix F SCI  summary_Site Notice Procedure Note
	Appendix G SCI Research about other councils req for dev to do consultation

	7 Report of the Inequality Panel
	Appendix 1 - terms of reference
	Appendix 2 - acknowledgements
	Appendix 3 - background documents
	Appendix 4 - responses to call for evidence
	Appendix 5 - Letter from Healthwatch Oxfordshire
	Appendix 6 - Overview of the City Council's contribution to combatting inequality

	8 Work Programme and Forward Plan
	10 Report back on recommendations
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 

Tuesday 30 June 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Simmons (Chair), Hayes (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Fry, Hollick, Henwood, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Smith, Taylor, Upton 
and Fooks. 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth and Councillor 
Mike Rowley  
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Brooke (Head of Community Services), Adrian 
Roche (City Development), Lyndsey Beveridge (Planner), Julia Tomkins (Grants 
& External Funding Officer), Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) and Catherine 
Phythian (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf Khan (substitute 
Councillor Fooks). 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
15. UPDATES SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
No issues were raised. 
 
The Committee NOTED the dates of the next meetings for the Standing Panels. 
 
 
16. FUSION LIFESTYLE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and highlighted a number 
of key points: 

• The contract generated £1.36M annual saving 

• £14.4M capital investment in the 5 centres 

• the number of users had increased to 1.3 million and was projected to 
continue increasing to 2 million in 2020 

• 134% increase in participation from the target groups 



 

• A reduction in CO2 levels per user had been achieved against the 
backdrop of increased participation  

 
He said that the report contained a significant volume of data which had taken a 
lot of officer time to collate and asked the Committee to consider whether in the 
future a dashboard report could be used to update on the contract. 
 
In response to comments from the Committee he explained that 

• the subsidy for the Hinksey open air pool would always be relatively high 
simply because of the base costs of heating an outdoor pool combined 
with a weather limited operating season  

• the assumptions supporting the projections for a continued increase in 
participation were robust and in any event the risk of reduced participation 
levels would be borne by Fusion Lifestyle 

• the external appearance and standard of maintenance for the 5 centres 
was an important element in encouraging participation and asked 
members using the facilities to alert him or his staff if there were instances 
of poor standards or prolonged equipment outages  

 
The Scrutiny Committee were pleased to note the excellent increase in 
participation resulting from the investment that the Council had made in the 
facilities and in the contract with Fusion Lifestyle. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee AGREED that future versions of the annual Fusion 
Lifestyle Performance Report submitted to the Committee should adopt a 
dashboard approach. 
 
 
17. GRANT MONITORING INFORMATION FOR 2014/15 
 
The Grants and External Funding Officer presented the report. 
 
The Committee questioned why there was an under-spend on the small grants 
programme and the Social Inclusion Fund amounting to £21,040, and what 
happens to this money.  The Committee heard that this is absorbed into a 
corporate pot and noted that there had been unmet demand in other parts of the 
Council’s Community and Voluntary Organisations (CVO’s) grant programme. 
 
The Committee also commented on particular line items listed in the appendices 
and questioned whether attendees were confident that some of these were 
delivering best outcomes for the money - for example, the cost of around £5,000 
per homeless person assisted. Could more be helped by a different mix of 
service provision? On the other hand, the Committee noted that some grant 
spending delivered exceptionally good value - for example, money spent on 
benefits advice delivered approximate 8x the value in additional benefits. The 
Committee heard that the project descriptions should be viewed in their full 
context of providing wider community benefits and officers offered to provide 
more information on particular projects if required. 
 



 

The Committee resolved to submit the following recommendation to the City 
Executive Board:  
 
That the under-spend of £21,040 is rolled forwards and spent on grants to 
community and voluntary organisations in 2015/16. 
 
 
18. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING 2015 
 
Members of Planning and Regulatory Services presented the report, explaining 
that it was both best practice and a legal requirement that the Council had a 
formal Statement of Community Involvement in Planning.  She explained that 
this document had been subject to public consultation and consideration by all 
councillors.  An Action Plan has been added to capture suggested changes and 
improvements which cannot be immediately addressed, often because of the 
need for IT system improvements. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee supported the adoption of the Statement of Community 
Involvement in Planning (2015) and commended officers on the document’s tone 
and the way it was written.  The Committee noted the statutory nature of the 
document and the need to refrain from designing a planning toolkit whilst 
considering it. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee made the following observations: 

• it was important to avoid becoming over reliant on the internet and social 
media to publish and communicate planning matters 

• the Planning Review Committee and Area Forums were not mentioned in the 
Statement 

• the use of visualisation tools was a welcome development and suggested 
that this should be made more explicit in the document, with a link to the 
help-sheet added 

• whether resident groups were able to register an area of interest and receive 
auto-notifications.  The Committee heard that the Council’s IT systems did 
not currently enable this but that it was not technically difficult to do.  Officers 
were looking to achieve wider involvement through methods such as the 
Council’s app, and are exploring whether local groups could play a role in 
making planning documents available in paper form 

• whether in addition to site notices, printed letters should be sent to 
neighbours to inform them of planning applications.  The Committee noted 
that the cost of issuing notification letters for the 2,000 planning applications 
processed each year was 45k and that this cost had not been budgeted for.  
Members asked whether lower cost alternatives were available, for example, 
could officers post copies of site notices through nearby letterboxes when 
putting these notices up. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee AGREED to make the following recommendations to 
the City Executive Board: 
 
1. We endorse the draft Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 

subject to minor amendments to include a reference to the Planning Review 



 

Committee, Area Forums and external guidance on the use of visualisation 
tools. 

 
2. We recommend that the City Council continues to explore new and improved 

ways of informing residents and community organisations of local planning 
issues, using both on-line and off-line communication methods.  In particular, 
enhancements to ICT systems should be prioritised so that individuals and 
groups that have signed up can receive automatic notifications when specific 
planning applications are progressed or amended.  

 
3. We recommend that the City Council explores whether there is a lower cost 

means of informing local residents of planning applications as an alternative 
to “neighbouring property notification letters”.  We suggest that proposals are 
brought forward in the next budget round. 

 
 
19. REPORT OF THE INEQUALITY PANEL 
 
Councillor Van Coulter presented the report of the Inequality Panel: “Combatting 
Inequality – Is Oxford City Council doing all it can to make Oxford a fairer, more 
equal place?” 
 
On behalf of the Standing Panel he thanked all of the organisations and 
individuals who had contributed to the inquiry, in particular the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
He explained that the report was still subject to some final drafting changes to 
ensure that the recommendations, if accepted, would allow the Council to work 
within the law.  The Committee noted that the report would be submitted to the 
July meeting of the City Executive Board but given that the recommendations 
have significant resource implications a formal response would be made in 
September. 
 
The Committee agreed that the reference to a Green Belt Review in 
Recommendation 5a) should be changed to a county wide land review. 
 
Councillor Coulter agreed to speak to the City Executive Board to offer the 
assistance of the Inequality Standing Panel in reviewing the resource 
implications and prioritisation of the recommendations. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE that Inequality Panel report on 
Combatting Inequality should be submitted to the City Executive Board meeting 
on 9 July 2015, subject to some minor drafting changes and with the following 
statement of support: 
 
“That the Scrutiny Committee recognise that the recommendations in the report 
have significant cost implications for the Council and that there will need to be 
some prioritisation on the part of the CEB which members of the Panel would be 
willing to help with”. 
 
 



 

20. WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report which detailed the topics for thee 
2015/16 work programme.  The Committee noted the items carried forward from 
the 2014/15 work programme.  The Housing Panel would meet separately to 
consider their work programme for the year and report back to the Committee 
with their priorities in September. 
 
The Committee considered the 36 issues which had been suggested as potential 
scrutiny topics and discussed their suitability in terms of the level of public 
interest; whether the item related to a corporate priority or essential service; the 
level of expenditure; and the extent to which the Scrutiny Committee would be 
able to influence or add value. 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
1. the following should be confirmed on the work programme: 
 

Recycling Panel Councillor Fry would adopt a “watching brief” 
on the implementation of the scrutiny 
recommendations. 

Economic Development 
Panel 

will continue & look at LEPs – scoping in 
early 2016 

Cycling Panel will end after report submitted 

single meeting review 
topics 

Tree cover, biodiversity and the work of the 
Forest of Oxford / project to get even more 
trees planted in the city 

Public Spaces Protection Order 

scrutiny panel review topic Guest House regulation – scoping document 
in September. 4 person review group:  Cllr 
Van Coulter (Chair), Cllr Simmons + 2 others  

 
2. the following should be added to the work programme as provisional topics 

for a scrutiny panel review subject to further discussion at the September 
meeting of the Committee:   

 

scrutiny panel review topic 1. Tackling loneliness among the elderly 

 2. Youth Ambition 

 3. Planning enforcement & regulation 

 4. Educational Attainment 

 5. Equality and Diversity 

 
 
 
21. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE HOUSING PANEL 
 
The Scrutiny Committee elected Councillor Smith to be the Chair of the Housing 
Standing Panel for the Council Year 2015/16. 
 



 

 
22. REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Scrutiny Officer presented the report back on recommendations. The Chair 
said that he had asked the City Executive Board to provide clear and 
unambiguous responses to scrutiny recommendations to aid monitoring. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report.  
 
 
23. MINUTES 
 
The Committee APPROVED the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 as 
a true and accurate record. 
 
 
24. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting was scheduled for 7 September 
2015 and that further meetings were scheduled on the following dates: 
 
6 October 2015 
2 November 2015 
8 December 2015 
12 January 2016 
2 February 2016 
7 March 2016 
5 April 2016 
 
All meetings start at 6.15pm. 
 
 
The Committee recorded their congratulations to Sarah Claridge, Committee 
Services Officer, on the birth of her daughter. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 


